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Lianhe Global has assigned ‘BBB+’ global scale Long-term Issuer Credit 

Rating with Stable Outlook to Bank of Tangshan Co., Ltd. (“BOTS” or “the 

bank”) 

Summary 

The Issuer Rating reflects BOTS’s established market position in Hebei Province’s 

Tangshan City (“Tangshan”), stable asset quality, adequate capitalization, good profitability 

as well as strong funding and liquidity profile. In addition, we expect that there is a high 

possibility that Tangshan Municipal People’s Government (“the Tangshan government”) 

would provide strong support to BOTS if needed, considering BOTS’s strategic position and 

the strong linkage between the Tangshan government and BOTS. At the same time, we also 

consider BOTS’s operating scale as a regional city commercial bank and its loans 

concentration risk.  

The Stable Outlook reflects our expectation that BOTS will maintain its established market 

position, stable operation, and linkage with the Tangshan government. 

Rating Rationale 

Established Market Position in Tangshan: BOTS is a major city commercial bank in 

Tangshan with a regional advantage. BOTS operates 78 branches across the urban areas 

and counties of Tangshan. Benefiting from its long operating history, strong relationship with 

local corporates, especially SOEs and public institutions, and extensive network in 

Tangshan, its loan and deposit market share was ranked 1st within the region.  

Tangshan is an important industrial city in Northern China. In 2023, the GDP scale and 

budgetary revenue of Tangshan were ranked 1st and 2nd in Hebei province, respectively. 

Tangshan is promoting its industrial upgrade and the development of emerging industries, 

offering BOTS a sound operating environment and business opportunities. By end-

September 2024, the bank’s deposit and loan balance reached RMB242.2 billion and 

RMB179.0 billion, representing compound annual growth rate (“CAGR”) of approximately 

17.4% and 18.3% from end-2021, respectively. 

Strong Linkage with Local Government: BOTS is the only state-owned city commercial 

bank headquartered in Tangshan, playing a crucial role in promoting local economic 

development and maintaining regional financial stability. By end-2023, among BOTS’s top 

ten shareholders, which aggregately held 59.98% shares of the bank, one was ultimately 

controlled by the Hebei provincial government; the Tangshan government ultimately 

controlled the rest of the nine. BOTS’s major state-owned shareholders have committed to 

replenishing its capital and providing liquidity support if needed. 

Loans Concentration Risk: Affected by local industrial structure and the bank’s 

development strategy, corporate lending contributed 96.7% to BOTS’s loan balance at end-

September 2024. The bank’s loans focus on local investment and development companies 

(“LIDC”) and leading steel makers in Tangshan, supporting the city’s infrastructure 

development and industrial upgrade. Loans to the leasing and business services sector 

(mainly LIDCs in Tangshan) accounted for 28.5% of the bank’s loan balance at end-
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September 2024. In addition, the top 10 borrowers’ loan balance accounted for 74.4% of the 

bank’s net capital. As a result, its loan quality could be subject to industry cycles, policy 

changes and the performance of certain borrowers in the next two to three years.  

Stable Asset Quality and Adequate Capitalization: BOTS’s non-performing loan (“NPL”) 

ratio stayed at a moderately low level of below 1% in the past three years. Benefiting from 

the government’s effort to resolve implicit debt, the quality of loans to LIDCs remained stable. 

Although the quality of loans to property and construction sectors deteriorated amid the 

protracted real estate market downturn, the bank has kept sufficient bad debt provision to 

withstand potential future loan losses, with a provision coverage ratio of 669.2% at end-

September 2024. 

BOTS has maintained adequate capitalization, as the bank received special bonds support 

from higher government and actively issued supplementary capital instruments. At end-

September 2024, BOTS’s core tier-1 capital and total capital adequacy ratios were 10.69% 

and 14.85%, respectively, well above the regulatory requirement.   

Good Profitability: BOTS’s net profit demonstrated an upward trend in the past three years. 

It recorded a higher than peers’ ROA and ROE of 1.1% and 11.9% in 2023. This mainly 

benefited from strong loan balance growth, decent net interest margin and stable credit 

charges. However, BOTS’s profitability could be affected by the narrowing net interest 

margin of the overall banking sector and policy measures to reduce fees and interest rates 

in support of the real economy. 

Strong Funding and Liquidity: BOTS has maintained strong funding and liquidity profile 

with its loans-to-customer deposits ratio staying at 72.8% at end-September 2024. Given 

the bank’s established network and stated-owned background in Tangshan, the bank has 

accumulated a strong deposit base through retail time deposits, fiscal deposits, payroll and 

pension services, etc.  The customer deposit accounted for 82.7% of the bank’s total funding 

at end-September 2024. At the same time, BOTS maintained a high liquidity coverage ratio 

of 465.8%. 

Rating Sensitivities 

We would consider downgrading BOTS’s rating if there is 1) a significant decrease in its 

capital adequacy and asset quality, or 2) a notable deterioration in its profitability, or 3) a 

weakened liquidity and funding structure, or 4) a perceived weakening linkage between the 

Tangshan government and BOTS. 

We would consider upgrading BOTS’s rating if it were to 1) improve operating scale without 

compromising its asset quality and profitability, and 2) improve its capital adequacy 

significantly, and 3) improve its business mix and loan portfolio diversification.  

Company Profile 

BOTS is the only state-owned city commercial bank headquartered in Tangshan. Formerly 

known as Tangshan City Commercial Bank Co., Ltd, it was established in June 1998 and 

renamed to BOTS in November 2024. 

By end-2023, among BOTS’s top ten shareholders, who aggregately held 59.98% of the 

bank's shares, one was ultimately controlled by the Hebei provincial government, with a 

shareholding of 11.66%; the rest of the nine were ultimately controlled by the Tangshan 

government.  
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Business Profile 

BOTS is a major city commercial bank in Hebei’s Tangshan with a regional advantage. At 

end-September 2024, its deposit and loan market shares were 16.5% and 17.3%, 

respectively, both ranked 1st in Tangshan. The bank had 78 branches across the urban 

areas and counties of Tangshan. From its long operating history, strong relationship with 

local corporates, especially SOEs and public institutions, and extensive network in 

Tangshan, BOTS has maintained steady growth in the past few years. Its deposit and loan 

balance (excluding interest accrued) reached RMB242.2 billion and RMB179.0 billion, 

representing CAGR of approximately 17.4% and 18.3% from end-2021, respectively. 

 Deposit Structure 

 (RMB 
million) 

2021 2022 2023 2024.9 

 Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 

Corporate  
Deposits 

31,817 20.4 32,334 18.0 41,874 19.6 51,763 21.4 

Personal 
Deposit 

124,209 79.6 147,058 82.0 172,211 80.4 190,484 78.6 

Total* 156,027 100.0 179,392 100.0 214,085 100.0 242,247 100.0 

Note: excluding interest accrued 
Source: BOTS and Lianhe Global’s calculations 

 

 Loan Structure 

 (RMB 
million) 

2021 2022 2023 2024.9 

 Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 

Corporate  
Loans 

108,823 96.5 127,326 96.8 150,357 96.4 173,064 96.7 

Personal 
Loans 

3,976 3.5 4,162 3.2 5,630 3.6 5,895 3.3 

Total* 112,798 100.0 131,488 100.0 155,988 100.0 178,960 100.0 

Note: excluding interest accrued 
Source: BOTS and Lianhe Global’s calculations 

BOTS has been returning to traditional deposits and lending businesses under regulatory 

guidance. Affected by the local industrial structure and the bank’s development strategy, 

corporate lending contributed 96.7% to BOTS’s loan balance at end-September 2024. The 

bank’s loans focus on LIDC and leading steel makers in Tangshan, supporting the city’s 

infrastructure development and industrial upgrade.  

Given the bank’s established network and stated-owned background in Tangshan, it has 

accumulated a strong deposit base through retail time deposits, fiscal deposits, payroll and 

pension services, etc. At the end of September 2024, customer deposits accounted for 82.7% 

of the bank’s total funding. 

Risk Profile 

BOTS has developed a comprehensive risk management framework. Its NPL ratio stayed 

at a moderately low level of below 1% in the past three years (end-September 2024: 0.73%). 

Benefiting from the government’s effort to resolve implicit debt, the quality of loans to LIDCs, 

the bank’s major borrowers, remained stable.  

Although the quality of loans to property and construction sectors deteriorated amid the 

protracted real estate market downturn, the bank has kept sufficient bad debt provision to 

withstand potential future loan losses, with a provision coverage ratio of 669.2% at end-

September 2024. 
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BOTS’s Loans Quality 

 2021 2022 2023 2024.9 

Non-performing loans (%) 1.03 0.91 0.92 0.73 

Provision coverage ratio (%) 540.47 584.04 578.87 669.19 

Source: BOTS and Lianhe Global’s calculations 

However, BOTS’s concentration risk is high. By end-September 2024, its corporate lending 

was highly concentrated in the leasing and business services sector (28.5%, mainly LIDCs 

in Tangshan), wholesale and trading sector (20.5%), and manufacturing sector (14.0%). In 

addition, the loan balances of the top 10 borrowers accounted for 74.4% of the bank’s net 

capital. As a result, its loan quality is subject to industry cycle, policy change and the 

performance of certain borrowers.  

BOTS’s Loan Concentration 

 2021 2022 2023 2024.9 

Loans to the single largest 
borrower/net capital (%) 

9.44 7.62 9.32 8.53 

Loans to top 10 customers/net 
capital (%) 

77.50 69.45 73.50 74.44 

Source: BOTS and Lianhe Global’s calculations 

BOTS’s market risk exposure is moderate. At end-September 2024, BOTS had net financial 

investments of RMB120.1 billion, representing 35.7% of its total assets. Its financial 

investments mainly serve the bank’s liquidity management purpose and take safety as the 

primary consideration. The investments were mainly made in government bonds, money 

market funds and bond funds. 

BOTS’s off-balance sheet risks are manageable. By end-September 2024, the balance of 

the bank’s off-balance sheet businesses was RMB34.3 billion, mainly wealth management 

products and bank acceptance bills. 

Financial Profile 

BOTS’s asset size expanded strongly to RMB336.3 billion at end-September 2024, up from 

RMB216.6 billion at end-September 2021, mainly driven by its fast corporate lending growth. 

Customers' deposits remained the bank’s most important funding source. Its loans-to-

customer deposits ratio stayed at 72.8% at end-September 2024. At the same time, the 

bank held a large amount of high-liquidity bonds, supporting its liquidity coverage ratio at 

465.8%. 

BOTS has maintained adequate capitalization, as the bank received support from higher 

government and actively issued supplementary capital instruments. In 2021, the Hebei 

provincial government issued special bonds to support small and medium banks. BOTS 

received RMB1.5 billion in the form of a convertible agreement deposit, which can be 

converted into common equity if a conversion event is triggered. The convertible agreement 

deposits are accounted as BOTS’s additional Tier-1 capital. The bank also issued capital 

bonds totaling RMB2.5 billion and RMB3 billion in 2022 and 2023, respectively. At end-

September 2024, BOTS’s core tier-1 capital and total capital adequacy ratios were 10.69% 

and 14.85%, respectively, well above the regulatory requirement.   

BOTS realized net profit of RMB1.6 billion, 2.2 billion, 3.0 billion and 3.1 billion in 2021, 2022, 

2023 and the first nine months of 2024, respectively, representing an upward trend. This 

mainly benefited from strong loan balance growth, decent net interest margin and stable 
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credit charges. The bank recorded a higher than peers’ ROA and ROE of 1.1% and 11.9% 

in 2023. However, BOTS’s profitability might weaken in the next one to two years, owing to 

the narrowing net interest margin of the overall banking sector and the policy guidance of 

fee and interest reductions to support the real economy. 

BOTS’s Summary Financials and Key Ratios 

(RMB million) 2021 2022 2023 2024.9 

Total Assets 216,555 253,093 306,353 336,289 

- Cash 14,452 14,286 19,158 22,495 

- Deposits and placements with banks and 
other financial institutions  

2,661 11,753 20,924 18,884 

- Loans and advances to customers 106,821 124,868 147,754 170,796 

- Investment Assets 89,219 98,374 114,519 120,059 

Total Liabilities 198,153 230,545 278,119 305,012 

- Customers deposits 159,048 182,896 218,673 247,326 

- Market fundings 37,041 44,099 53,865 51,580 

Operating Revenue 3,900 4,676 6,168 4,893 

- Net interest income 3,154 3,896 4,989 3,631 

- Net fee and commission incomes 58 61 92 67 

- Investment income 562 701 832 816 

- Fair value changes 122 -15 249 378 

Operating expense  -2,462 -2,505 -3,005 -1,440 

- SG&A -1,131 -1,179 -1,420 -886 

- Impairment charges  -1,277 -1,263 -1,500 -497 

Pre-impairment operating profit  2,724 3,422 4,671 3,938 

Net Profit 1,549 2,158 3,015 3,073 

Profitability     

Net interest margin (%) 1.64 1.83 1.97 1.71 

ROA (%) 0.74 0.92 1.08 - 

ROE (%) 8.72 10.54 11.88 - 

Capital Adequacy      

Capital adequacy ratio (%) 13.01 12.93 13.80 14.85 

Core tier-1 capital adequacy ratio (%) 10.98 9.8 9.58 10.69 

Leverage ratio (%) 8.39 8.46 9.04 8.93 

Liquidity and Funding    

Liquidity coverage ratio (%) 635.71 325.05 496.08 465.79 

Gross loans and advances to customer 
deposits (%) 

72.32 73.41 71.47 72.76 

Customer deposits to total funding (%) 81.11 80.57 80.24 82.74 

Source: BOTS and Lianhe’s calculations 

External Support 

We expect that there is a high possibility that the Tangshan government would provide 

strong support to BOTS if needed. This considers BOTS’s strategic position as the only 

state-owned city commercial bank headquartered in Tangshan, which plays a crucial role in 

promoting local economic development and maintaining regional financial stability. The 
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linkage between the Tangshan government and BOTS is strong, including its significant 

indirect ownership in BOTS and management supervision.  

Tangshan is a prefecture-level city under the jurisdiction of Hebei Province. It is an important 

industrial city in Northern China, featured with heavy industries such as steel, coal, and 

cement. Tangshan is promoting its industrial upgrade and the development of emerging 

industries against the policy backdrop of supply-side reform. In 2023, Tangshan’s GDP grew 

by 5.9% in 2023 to RMB913.3 billion, while the Tangshan government’s budgetary revenue 

grew by 7.1% to RMB58.1 billion. The GDP scale and budgetary revenue were ranked 1st 

and 2nd in Hebei province, respectively, demonstrating a strong ability to support BOTS.  

BOTS received support from government special bonds in the form of a convertible 

agreement deposit in 2021. In addition, BOTS’s major state-owned-owned shareholders 

have committed to replenishing its capital and providing liquidity support if needed. 
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Appendix I: BOTS’s Top 10 Shareholders at end-2023 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix II: BOTS’s Rating Factors 
  

 Shareholders % 

1 
唐山港口实业集团有限公司 

Tangshan Port Industrial Group Co., Ltd. 
11.66 

2 
曹妃甸控股集团有限公司 

Caofeidian Holding Group Co., Ltd. 
6.52 

3 
唐山控股发展集团股份有限公司 

Tangshan Holding Development Group Co., Ltd. 
6.52 

4 
唐山唐曹高速公路有限公司 

Tangshan Tangcao Expressway Co., Ltd. 
4.98 

5 

唐山曹妃甸滨海大道管理有限公司 

Tangshan Caofeidian Coastal Avenue Management 

Co., Ltd. 

4.98 

6 
唐山曹妃甸国润投资有限公司 

Tangshan Caofeidian Guorun Investment Co., Ltd. 
4.98 

7 

唐山曹妃甸循环经济工程技术有限公司 

Tangshan Caofeidian Circular Economy Engineering 

Technology Co., Ltd. 

4.98 

8 
唐山金融发展集团有限公司 

Tangshan Financial Development Group Co., Ltd. 
4.95 

9 

唐山德龙重工船务工程有限公司 

Tangshan Delong Heavy Industry Shipping 

Engineering Co., Ltd. 

4.48 

10 
唐山曹妃甸太阳城实业发展有限公司 

Tangshan Caofeidian Sun City Industrial 

Development Co., Ltd. 

4.38 

Source: BOTS 

 

Rating Factors Weight Initial Rating 

I. Operating Environment 20% bbb+ 

II. Business Profile 15% b+ 

III. Governance and Management 10% bbb- 

IV. Risk Management and Exposures 20% bb 

V. Financial Profile 35% a- 

Stand-Alone Creditworthiness   bbb- 

VI. External Support   

      Government Support  Strong 

Issuer Credit Rating  BBB+ 

Source: Lianhe Global   
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Disclaimer 

Credit rating and research reports published by Lianhe Ratings Global Limited (“Lianhe Global” or “the Company” or “us”) are 

subject to certain terms and conditions. Please read these terms and conditions at the Company’s website: 

www.lhratingsglobal.com 

A credit rating is an opinion which addresses the creditworthiness of an entity or security. Credit ratings are not a 

recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Credit ratings do not address market price, marketability, and/or suitability of 

any security nor its tax implications or consequences. Credit ratings may be subject to upgrades or downgrades or withdrawal at 

any time for any reason at the sole discretion of Lianhe Global.   

All credit ratings are the products of a collective effort by accredited analysts through rigorous rating processes. No individual is 

solely responsible for a credit rating.  All credit ratings are derived by a credit committee vesting process. The individuals 

identified in the reports are solely for contact purpose only.  

Lianhe Global conducts its credit rating services based on third-party information which we reasonably believe to be true. Lianhe 

Global relies on information generally including audited financial statements, interviews, management discussion and analysis, 

relevant third-party reports, and publicly available data sources to conduct our analysis and uses reasonable measures so that 

the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality to support a credible credit rating. However, Lianhe 

Global has not conducted any audit, investigation, verification or due diligence. Lianhe Global does not guarantee the accuracy, 

correctness, timeliness, and/or completeness of the information. Credit ratings may contain forward-looking opinions of Lianhe 

Global which may include forecasts about future events which by definition are subject to change and cannot be considered as 

facts. Please see Lianhe Global’s website for the last rating action and the rating history. Please see Lianhe Global’s website for 

the methodologies used in determining ratings, further information on the meaning of each rating category, and the definition of 

default. 

Under no circumstances shall Lianhe Global, its directors, shareholders, employees, officers and/or representatives or any 

member of the group of which Lianhe Global forms part be held liable to any party for any damage, loss, liability, cost, expense 

or fees in connection with any use of the information published by the Company. 

Lianhe Global receives compensation from issuers, underwriters, obligors, or investors for conducting credit rating services for 

solicited ratings. 

Credit ratings included in any rating report are disclosed to the rated entity (and/or its agents) prior to publishing. Credit rating 

and research reports published by Lianhe Global are not intended for distribution to, or use by, any person in any jurisdiction 

where such use would infringe local laws and regulations. Any user relying on information available through credit rating and 

research reports is responsible for consulting the relevant agencies or professionals accordingly to comply with the applicable 

local laws and regulations.  

All published credit ratings and research reports are the intellectual property of Lianhe Global. Any reproduction, redistribution, 

or modification, in whole or part, in any form by any means is prohibited unless such user has obtained prior written consent 

from us.  

Lianhe Global is a subsidiary of China Lianhe Credit Rating Co., Ltd. The credit committee of Lianhe Global has the ultimate 

power of interpretation of any methodology or process used in the Company’s independent credit ratings and research.  

Copyright © Lianhe Ratings Global Limited 2025. 


